DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

1	1251	61	265237946
ı	ノムショ	EU I	200201040

FACILITY: Genesee Care Center	**************************************	SRN / ID: U251612652	
LOCATION: 8481 Holly Road		DISTRICT: Lansing	
CITY: Grand Blanc		COUNTY: GENESEE ACTIVITY DATE: 12/14/2016	
CONTACT: Tom Shaw, Mainten	ance Manager		
STAFF: Nathaniel Hude	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:	
	t of the Genesee County Incinerator Permit compliance		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:			

Inspection Report
U251612652- Genesee Care Center
8481 Holly Road
Grand Blanc, MI 48439

Inspection Date: December 14, 2016

Facility Contacts:

Tom Shaw, Maintenance Manager, 810-694-1711, tshaw@gencarecenter.com

MDEQ AQD Personnel: Nathan Hude — <u>huden@michigan.gov</u>, 517-284-6779

Facility Description: Nursing Home

Applicable Regulations:

PTI 44-68I PTI 14-87I

Previous Inspections:

No documented inspections in files

Previous Violations:

None

Were past Violations corrected for this Inspections (if not list):

none

All Violations Found During this Inspection including reoccurring:

none

Recent Complaints (within 2 years):

none

Inspection Key Concerns:

none

MAERS Reporting

NΑ

MAERS Emission Unit List

NA

Inspection Summary

I entered the facility and the desk receptionist paged Tom for me who arrived shortly thereafter. I informed Tom of the purpose of my visit and provided him with a copy of my business card. According to Tom, he was

unaware of any sort of incinerator since he began working at this facility about 10 years ago, but was willing to escort me around the building to confirm it was removed.

Tom and I walked the building and could not find evidence of an incinerator. I feel comfortable stating this device has been removed and the permit is no longer valid.

The notice of voidance will be sent to: Mr. Tom Shaw **Genesee Care Center** 8481 Holly Road

Grand Blanc, MI 48439

This report will be used to void permits 44-68I and 14-87I in accordance with MDEQ memo Procedure for Voiding Permits to Install, dated June 7, 1999.

DATE 12/16/19 SUPERVISOR_